
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 18th June, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Maggie Carman 
Lorraine Dean 
Peter Freeman 
Jonathan Glanz 
Patricia McAllister 
Emily Payne 
Selina Short 
 
 

 
 

   

 
 
 

 
 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341 
Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP  

 To elect a Chairman of the Family & People Services Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of any personal 
or prejudicial interests in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Adults & Health 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee on 9 April 2018.   
 

 

4.   POLICY AND SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW (Pages 9 - 20) 

 To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for Family & 
People Services on the following: 
 

1) A summary of the service areas 
2) Cabinet Member priorities for the year ahead; and 
3) Any key service updates/issues 

 

 

5.   2018/19 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 21 - 28) 

 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the 2018-19 
municipal year, and to nominate representatives for the North West 
London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 To consider any other business which the Chairman considers 
urgent. 
 

 

 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
8 June 2018



        
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Adults & Health Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults & Health Policy & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Monday 9 April 2018 in Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London WC2 5HR 
 

Members Present: Councillors Jonathan Glanz (Chairman), Barbara Arzymanow, Susie 
Burbridge, Patricia McAllister, Gotz Mohindra, Jan Prendergast and Barrie Taylor.  
 

Also present: Councillor Heather Acton. 
 

 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Glenys Roberts. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1  No declarations were made. 
 

 

3. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

3.1 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 November 2018 be approved, subject 
 to the following revisions: 
 

i) Minutes - Matters Arising 
 

Minute 3.3:  That the paragraph be amended to read: “Councillor Burbridge 
requested that consideration be given to the future Work Programme 
including the provision of services at St Mary’s Hospital for local residents 
and international visitors.” 

 
ii) Cabinet Member Update  

  

 Minute 4.2: That the second sentence be amended to read: “The Committee 
also noted that consideration allocating specific responsibility for arts, health 
and wellbeing to a member of the Health & Wellbeing Board.” 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Minute 4.3: That the last sentence be amended to read: “The Committee 
was pleased to note that officers from the City Council were liaising closely 
with officers from LB Brent, who had attended the February symposium and 
November event, and that further follow-up work was planned.” 
 
Minute 4.4:  That the sixth sentence makes reference to facilities “outside 
Westminster”, and not “outside London”. 
 

iii) Work Programme 
        
Minute 10.3:  That the paragraph be amended to read: “The Committee 
agreed that potential items for the future Work Programme would include 
the provision of services at St Mary’s Hospital for local residents and 
international visitors”. 
 

 
4. CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 
 

4.1 Councillor Heather Acton (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services & Public 
Health) provided a briefing on key issues within her portfolio, which included 
implementation of the Better Care Fund Plan; changes to mental health day 
services; and tackling poor oral health amongst children across the borough. The 
Committee also heard from Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough Executive Director for 
Adult Social Care & Health), Mike Robinson (Director of Public Health), and Mike 
Boyle (Tri-Borough Director for Strategic Commissioning & Enterprise). 

 
4.2 The Cabinet Member commented on the difficulties some patients were having in 

obtaining repeat prescriptions, and on the potential for fraud. The Committee noted 
that NHS England had changed how repeat prescriptions were regulated, and had 
requested that pharmacists sought to avoid wastage by not automatically renewing 
prescriptions. This had led to problems in some practices who were being inflexible 
in their interpretation of the guidance, as elderly and infirm patients had difficulties 
in getting to their GP to obtain repeat prescriptions. The Committee agreed that 
best practice in approving and obtaining repeat prescriptions should be 
established, and circulated to GPs in Westminster.   

 
4.3 The Committee discussed progress in the ongoing programme to halt and reverse 

the rising trend in childhood obesity, and noted that the City Council had been 
working with schools, hospitals and businesses to reduce sales and availability. 
Members also acknowledged the link between sugar and Attention Deficit 
Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD).    

 
4.4 Committee Members highlighted the problems that a young person had 

experienced in obtaining funding for a FreeStyle Libre Sensor, which was a 
personal device that automatically measured and stored glucose levels in 
diabetics. The Committee noted that the introduction of new technology in the 

Page 2



health service needed to follow a process, and agreed that the Clinical 
Commissioning Group should be asked to advise on how this and similar situations 
could best be dealt with. Members commented that Diabetes UK were hoping to 
finance some of the costs of the devices, and were intending to make an 
announcement later in the month.  

 
4.5 Members also expressed disappointment over the time being taken by CityWest 

Homes for aids and adaptations, which was currently 18 weeks for urgent work 
and 45 weeks for non-urgent. Councillor Acton confirmed that this fell within the 
portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Housing, and that she had passed on 
Members’ comments.   

     
4.6 The Cabinet Member highlighted ongoing concerns relating to the GP practice at 

Soho Square, which would be discussed in more detail later in the agenda (Minute 
6). 

 
 
5. STANDING UPDATES 
 
5.1 Committee Task Groups 
 
5.1.1  The Committee received updates on activity undertaken by its Task Groups since 

the last meeting.  
 
5.1.2 Councillor Taylor and Artemis Kassi (Policy & Scrutiny Officer) updated the 

Committee on the report of the Health & Wellbeing Centre Task
[...]
 
provide patients’ views and experiences, and build a comprehensive picture of the 
current situation at the hospital. The report had highlighted the need to develop 
and implement a clear and robust communications and development strategy, and 
to provide clear information on how decisions about the future of the hospital would 
be made. Members highlighted the need for the report to have greater emphasis 
on the views and experiences of Westminster’s residents. 

  
5.2.3 Healthwatch also continued to raise serious concerns about the Soho Square GP 

practice, which was to be discussed in more detail later in the agenda (Minute 6). 
 
 
6. SOHO SQUARE GP PRACTICE 
 

6.1 The Committee expressed serious shared concerns had been expressed over the 
ongoing situation at the Soho Square GP practice; and in the failure of the contract 
between the Central London Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the 
operator Living Care Medical Services. Issues relating to the nature, 
implementation and communication of proposed changes had been previously 
discussed at a meeting of the Health Urgency Sub-Committee on 30 November 
2017, and undertakings given by the operator had not been met. Councillor 
Heather Acton (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services & Public Health) and 
Godwyns Onwuchekwa (Westminster Engagement Lead, Healthwatch) also 
shared Members’ concerns, and contributed to the discussion.   

 
6.2 Councillor Jonathan Glanz commented that although the Soho Square practice 

was in his Ward, the Committee was concerned with the broader implications 
relating to the provision of services; the implementation and communication of 
changes; and the lack of interaction with the CCG to determine what was 
happening.   

 
6.3 The Committee noted that since the meeting of the Urgency Sub-Committee, the 

situation at Soho Square had continued to deteriorate, with the GPs now having 
left and been replaced by locums. On several occasions the practice had been 
open to
[...]
rking with the CCG.  It would also be suggested that the MPs 
consider referring the potential implications of the NHS model contract to the 
Secretary of State.  

 
  
7. TRI TO BI-BOROUGH PROGRAMME - ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC 
 HEALTH UPDATE 
 
7.1 Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough Executive Director for Adult Social Care & Health) 

updated the Committee on progress made in the transition from a Tri-Borough to 
Bi-Borough structure in Adult Social Care and Public Health. The majority of 
changes had come into effect on 1 April 2018, and it was anticipated that all adult 
services would be disaggregated by October.  A launch event was to take place 
later in the month, which would acknowledge the good work that had been done 
and look towards Bi-Borough working. 

 

Page 5



7.2 Measures had been taken to mitigate the potential financial impact of the move to 
a Bi-Borough service, and to ensure that the current service provision did not suffer 
as a result of the uncertainty being experienced by staff.   

 
7.3 A number of legacy contracts remained, and officers were liaising with LB 

Hammersmith & Fulham to secure the legal agreement for these continued multi-
borough services, until the contracts ended or were due for renewal. 

 
7.4 The Committee also discussed progress in the recruitment of Bi-Borough 

Directors; and the Change Request to BT to migrate services from Agresso into 
the new Bi-borough arrangements.  

 
 

8. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION – HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE IN 
WESTMINSTER 

 
8.1 The Committee received a presentation on the work of the Care Quality 

Commission (CQC) from Michele Golden (Acting Deputy Chief Inspector – Primary 
Medical Services London), together with the work that had been undertaken in 
Westminster over the past year. In order to supply health and social care in 
England, providers needed to be registered, and services were monitored, 
inspected and regulated by the CQC to ensure they met fundamental standards of 
quality and 
[...]
he next five years would be seeking to improve regulation, and to 
become more targeted, responsive and collaborative.   

 
8.6 The Committee discussed the criteria under which the inspections were made, and 

noted that poor ratings could be improved through additional inspections after 
providers had responded to recommendations.  

 
8.7 Members highlighted the value of sharing the best practice that may have been 

identified in the CQC inspection reports; and noted progress in the ‘ghost patient’ 
programme being promoted by NHS England, which sought to reduce the number 
of patients registered with GP practices that had either died, or who had left the 
country but could return for prescriptions.  

 
8.8 The Committee discussed how people could become involved in inspections in 

Westminster, and Michele Golden confirmed that patients could comment and 
share their experiences by contacting the CQC through its website, by email or 
telephone, or by other means such as Healthwatch and patients’ surveys. 
Members agreed that information on how patients and residents could contribute 
should be shared as widely as possible. 

  
8.9 Although the CQC was unable to share draft reports, Michele Golden agreed to let 

the City Council know when inspections were taking place in Westminster, and 
would provide copies of completed reports. The CQC also agreed to attend future 
meetings of the Committee, at least on an annual basis, to present a Westminster 
focussed report that would link with inspection reports and highlight what was 
working well, together with issues of concern.   

  
 
9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
9.1 Artemis Kassi (Policy & Scrutiny Officer) sought suggestions for the Committee’s 

future Work Programme. 
 
9.2 It was agreed that following the local election, the next meeting in June should 

focus on a report by Chief Officers on key issues within the service area and 
Cabinet Member portfolio, which would serve as an induction for new Members. 
The induction would also consider the role and limitations of Scrutiny, and inform 
the Committee’s Work Programme.  

 

Page 7



9.3 It was also agreed that the report on sexual health would be deferred from the 
meeting in June until October, and that consideration should be given to inviting 
the Care Quality Commission to future meetings, at least on an annual basis, so 
they may provide an overview of inspections carried out in Westminster.  

 
9.4 Members suggested that the future Work Programme could also the regulation of 

doctors, and it was hoped that there would be the continued opportunity to ride out 
with the London Ambulance Service. 

 
 
10. COUNCILLOR BARRIE TAYLOR AND COUNCILLOR GLENYS ROBERTS 
 
10.1 Members wished to record their thanks to Councillor Barrie Taylor and Councillor 

Glenys Roberts, who would not be standing for re-election, for their contributions 
and work carried out in support of the Committee. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9:12pm.   

 
 

 

 
CHAIRMAN:_________________            DATE:_____________________ 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

 

Family and People Services 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday 18 June 

Title: Policy and Scrutiny Portfolio Overview 

Briefing of: 

 

Councillor Heather Acton, Cabinet Member for 
Family Services and Public Health 

Briefing Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Charlie Hawken 
chawken@westminster.gov.uk  
020 7641 2621 

 

1. Portfolio Overview 
 
1.1 Family Services and Public Health is a new portfolio, combining the previous 

Adult Social Services and Public Health portfolio with Children’s Services. The 
Cabinet Member has direct responsibility for: 

 

 Adult Social Care 

 Children’s Services and Safeguarding 

 Public Health 

 Health and Wellbeing Board 

 Relationship with the NHS 

 Contracts 
 

2. Adults Social Care 
 

 Transition to Bi Borough shared services commissioning 
 
2.1 There has been steady progress on the transition to Bi-Borough 

arrangements and s
[...]
gramme of work as the new arrangements are 
embedded.  Details will be presented as part of the ‘you said, we did’ section 
of the draft Joint Learning Disability Strategy 2018 – 2021.The draft strategy 
will be consulted on from this month, and amended in response, to be 
launched in late October following due governance. 

 
3. Public Health 

 
 Sexual Health 
 
3.1 The implementation of the Genito Urinary Medicine service and the e-based 

system from 1st April 2018 means the new operating model is embedded into 
clinics. The model includes diverting people with no symptoms to use online 
servives to ensure those needing an appointment can be seen promptly, and 
to reduce the transmission and acquisition of sexually transmitted infections 
(STI) and unplanned pregnancies. The clinics continue to develop services to 
target high risk patients and report activity levels have remained constant. 

 

Page 13



 
 

 

3.2 The e-service offering the home based testing service has exceeded its 
targets in the initial two months and of the 10,000 people signposted to e 
services to date, Westminster residents are the second highest users.  

 
 Substance Misuse   
 
3.3 Within Westminster the drug and alcohol wellbeing service (DAWS) has 

opened and is accessible 6 days and 4 evenings a week.  There are three 
well attended hubs in Wardour Street, 209a Harrow Road and The Abbey 
centre.  

 
3.4 A partnership between the alcohol service (TAS), DAWS and Westminster 

Children's Services has led to an Alcohol & Drugs Consultation Clinic being 
set up for Social Workers and family practitioners, supporting with advice, 
information and referral pathways for alcohol and/or drugs clients on their 
caseloads.  

 
3.5 Closer working with Rough Sleeping commissioners has led to a more 

strategic approach with hostels, including shared data. This means that 
DAWS, TAS and hostel managers have a more accurate overview of levels of 
need and more effective working partnership
[...]
y Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

18th June 2018 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

2018/19 Work Programme 

Report of: 
 

Director of Policy, Performance & Communications 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Family & People Services 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Aaron Hardy x 2894 
ahardy1@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1. This report presents suggested topics for the Committee to consider when 
deciding its 2018/19 work programme. 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

 Review the list of suggested items (Appendix A) and decide which of 
these items or other topics should be prioritised on the 2018/19 work 
programme. 

 Comment on and note the proposed terms of reference for the North 
West London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Appendix 
B) 

 Nominate one voting Member and one substitute Member to the North 
West London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3.  Topic Selection 
 
3.1  The proposed list of topics (Appendix A) has been compiled by policy and 

scrutiny officers in collaboration with services.  The Committee will also have 
received a report from the Cabinet Member for Family & People Services. 
These reports detail upcoming issues in their portfolios that may highlight 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



potential topics for the work programme.  Members may also have their own 
suggestions. 

 
3.2  When deciding which topics to include on the 2018/19 work programme, the 

Committee is encouraged to consider: 

 Which items can scrutiny add most value to; 

 When would be the best time to consider an item; 

 Which items would enable scrutiny to contribute most to the Council’s 
priorities; 

 What is the most appropriate way to consider a topic (e.g. Committee 
report, Task Group or another approach); and 

 Which items would help the Committee best reflect the voice and 
concerns of residents. 

 
3.3  The Family & People Services Policy & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for 

discharging the Council’s statutory responsibilities under Section 7 and 11 of 
the Health & Social Care Act 2001 with regard to any planned substantial 
developments and variations to NHS services.  One of the ways that this 
responsibility can be carried out is through joint working with other authorities 
on the North West London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (NWL 
JHOSC) that Westminster has been a member of since its creation.  The 
Committee can nominate one voting member to sit on the NWL JHOSC.  The 
Committee can also nominate a substitute, or choose to appoint a substitute 
on an ad-hoc basis.  The proposed terms of reference for the NWL JHOSC 
are attached at (Appendix B). 

 
 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers, please contact Aaron Hardy  

ahardy1@westminster.gov.uk  

 

 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix A - Suggested topics 
 
Appendix B – Proposed terms of reference for the North West London Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 22

mailto:ahardy1@westminster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 

Policy & Scrutiny Topic Selection Campaign 2018/19 

Family & People Services Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 

High Priority Topics 

Health devolution 

 Monitoring the implementation of the memorandum of understanding on 

health devolution in London 

 North West London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Governance in the North West London Health Service 

 Reviewing the governance systems in place in the health service in North 

West London 

 North West London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 September 2018 

 

Medium Priority 

Mental health put of borough placements 

 The Government has set a target of ending out-of-area mental health care by 

2020/21 but last year almost 6,000 patients in England were sent elsewhere - 

a rise of almost 40% in two years.  H
[...]

taken place?  What kind of preparations are the council doing? 

 Committee meeting 

Transfer to universal credit (with Housing, Finance & Customer Services 

Committee) 

 Review the effect of the transfer to universal credit on Westminster’s residents 

 Committee meeting 

Female genital mutilation 

 Update on FGM project 

 Committee meeting 

Youth violence (with City Management and Public Protection Committee 

 Review youth violence in the borough and the initiatives to combat it.  Could 

focus on the integrated gangs unit work, what has it achieved?  Done in light 

of funding challenges, is the integrated gangs unit value for money?  Should 

we be pushing for more funding? Are there other ways of delivering the same 

outcomes? 

 Task group (CMCPP and FPS) 

 

Page 24



   
 

 
 

Adolescent mental health in the 21st Century 

 A review of the effect of technology on the mental health of young people 

 Task Group 

 

Low Priority 

Home conversions 

 Could home conversions for elderly residents help reduce and pressure on 

services?  Does Westminster currently operate a scheme with the same 

aims/outputs?  How could a scheme be funded?  What would the outcomes 

for residents be? 

 Committee meeting 

Life chances 

 What are the life chances for young people in Westminster?  Possible focus 

on children living in workless and homeless households.  How can we 

improve the life chances of those children?  What are the barriers they 

currently face? 

 Task Group 

Local Children’s Safeguarding Board 

 Annual review of safeguarding children annual report.  How is the board 

working?  Are there any significant areas of concern? 

 Briefing on key areas to identify future priorities 

 October 2018 

Adults Safeguarding Board 

 Annual review of safeguarding adults annual report.  How is the board 

working?  Are there any significant areas of concern? 

 Briefing on key areas to identify future priorities 

 October 2018 

Private health care 

 Review of the private healthcare market in Westminster.  What effect does it 

have on our residents?  What is the quality of the services provided?  Does it 

have an effect on the NHS? 

 Task Group 

London Ambulance Service 

 Follow up on ‘requires improvement’ report from June 2017 and action taken 

to improve the service. 

 Committee meeting 

 September 2018 

Page 25



   
 

 
 

Pathways between social care and the London Ambulance Service 

 Investigate ways to ensure that patients with social care rather than urgent 

medical needs are directed along the correct pathways. 

 Task Group 

Fostering 

 Review of fostering in Westminster following the independent national review 

and the government’s response.  What is the quality of fostering in 

Westminster? Do we have enough capacity?  What are the outcomes like for 

foster children? 

 Committee meeting 

 

Page 26



APPENDIX B 

The North West London  
Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Terms of Reference 

 

1. Membership  
 
Membership of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) is one 
nominated voting member from each participating council, plus one other nominated 
member to whom the vote can be transferred (on the basis of that member being an 
elected member of the council they are representing).  
 
Alternatively, a Borough can nominate one voting member only. A substitute member 
can be nominated by the Borough. The vote can also be transferred to the substitute 
member where he or she is an elected member of the council and the voting 
member is unavailable.  
 
The JHOSC consists of the following authorities: 
 

 London Borough of Brent  

 London Borough of Ealing  

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham  

 London Borough of Harrow  

 London Borough of Hounslow  

 Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea  

 London Borough of Richmond  

 City of Westminster 
 
2. Quorum 
 
The committee will require at least six members in attendance to be quor

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 18th June, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, 
London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Maggie Carman, 
Lorraine Dean, Peter Freeman, Jonathan Glanz, Patricia McAllister, Emily Payne and 
Selina Short 
 
Also Present: Councillor Heather Acton 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Nominations for the post of Chairman were invited. One nomination was 

received and seconded. There were no further nominations. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Jonathan Glanz be appointed Chairman of the Family and 
People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Butler-Thalassis declared that she worked for an organisation, 

which was partly funded by the NHS Central London CCG.  
 
2.2 Councillor Dean declared that she worked for the City of Westminster College 

as a teaching assistant to young people and adults with learning difficulties.  
 
3 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

3.1 That the Minutes of the Adults and Health Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 9 April 2018 be approved, subject to the following revisions: 

 
 
 



 
2 

 

 i) Cabinet Member Update 
 

Minute 4.3: That the paragraph be amended to read: “..the City Council 
had been working with schools, hospitals and businesses to reduce 
sales and availability of high sugar soft drinks.” 

 
ii) Soho Square GP Practice 

 
Minute 6.4: That the number of GP practices in Westminster be 
amended to read 54. 

 
Minute 6.6: That the first sentence be amended to read “…despite 
invitations from the Committee…” 

 
iii) Committee Work Programme 
 

Minute 9.2: That the first sentence be amended to read “…the next 
meeting in June should focus on a report by the Cabinet Member on 
key issues within the service area and Cabinet Member portfolio…” 

 
3.2 Matters Arising 
 

Councillor McAllister requested an update on the methods of ordering repeat 
prescriptions in order to try and reduce waste. Councillor Acton advised that 
the situation had improved due to a new, more proactive, NHS policy 
regarding repeat prescriptions, which was currently being implemented by the 
CCG. A leaflet distributed by the CCG to GP practices regarding the new 
protocols around repeat prescriptions would be circulated to the Committee 
following the meeting.  

 
4 POLICY AND SCRUTINY PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW 
 
4.1 As this was the first meeting of the Family and People Services Policy and 

Scrutiny Committee, the Members and Officers provided a brief overview of 
their roles at the Council and any particular areas of interest they had within 
the Committee’s remit. The Chairman requested that a paper be circulated to 
all Members confirming the Committee’s terms of reference along with a list 
detailing the acronyms most regularly used within the Family and People 
Services portfolio. 

 
4.1 Councillor Heather Acton (Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public 

Health), provided a briefing on key issues within her portfolio and advised of 
the significant work that had been undertaken with schools and dentists in 
regards to improving oral healthcare within Westminster. The Committee also 
heard from Melissa Caslake (Bi-Borough Executive Director of Childrens 
Services), Bernie Flaherty (Bi-Borough Executive Director for Adult Social 
Care and Health), Mike Robinson (Director of Public Health), Chris Greenway 
(Bi-Borough Director of Integrated Commissioning), Senel Arkut (Director of 
Health Partnerships), Annabelle Saunders (Assistant Director for 
Commissioning and Innovation) and Miranda Gittos (Director of Family 
Services). 



 
3 

 

 
4.2 The Committee was interested to learn about the implementation of the 

Genito Urinary Medicine service and its new e-based operating system. It was 
pleased to note that the model ensured that those needing an appointment 
could be seen more promptly but queried how it had impacted on the service 
overall. Councillor Acton explained that it was likely that there would some 
resistance from patients to the new method of working; however, the new 
model would be phased in over the next nine months and was expected to 
have a positive effect on the service. Numbers of patients using the new e-
based system had significantly increased and rates of sexually transmitted 
diseases throughout Westminster had reduced, although it was acknowledged 
that as yet it was unknown if this was due to the new system. 

 
4.3 The Committee requested further information on the number of 

unaccompanied asylum seeking children within Westminster. The Committee 
was informed that the Council was currently supporting a total of 67 which 
was 39 over its threshold. One of the main reasons for this large number was 
that Westminster had various transport hubs located within it, for example 
Victoria Coach Station, and these areas were where many of the children 
arrived. The Committee noted that the number had recently remained steady 
with the introduction of a pan-London based system for placing the children 
and discussions with the Home Office regarding ways forward were ongoing. 
The Committee welcomed the suggestion to receive a more specific update 
on the issues involving unaccompanied asylum-seeking children. 

 
4.4 Members noted that the meals on wheels service would cease in April 2019 

and were interested to learn what future delivery options were being 
considered. Councillor Acton explained that the service was currently being 
utilised by 200 people and the potential future service provision for these 
customers was being investigated. This included exploring alternative means 
of addressing loneliness amongst service users. 

 
4.4 The Committee also discussed nursing home inspections, childhood obesity, 

details of the safe space provision at the Beethoven Centre and rough 
sleepers. 

 
5 2018/19 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
9.1 Aaron Hardy (Policy and Scrutiny Manager) and Artemis Kassi (Policy & 

Scrutiny Officer) presented a report suggesting topics for the Committee to 
consider when deciding its 2018/19 work programme. 

 
9.2 The Committee discussed the following potential future topics for inclusion on 

the 2018/19 work programme: 
 

 Health Devolution; 

 Governance in the North West London Health Service; 

 Youth Violence (in conjunction with the City Management and Public 
Protection Committee); 

 Community Independence Service; 



 
4 

 

 Adolescent Mental Health in the 21st Century 

 Review of WCC’s Dementia Policy; 

 Care Home Improvement Plan; 

 Childhood Obesity; 

 Technology in Care; and 

 Support for Addicts – with a focus on rough sleepers. 
 
9.3 The Policy and Scrutiny Manager proposed to develop a draft work 

programme and scope out the areas of interest identified by the Committee. 
This would be circulated to members and officers shortly.  

 
9.4 The Chairman informed the Committee that Scrutiny Members had previously 

undertaken visits to the London Ambulance Service and St Mary’s Hospital. If 
Members were interested in attending a visit the Scrutiny and Policy Officers 
would help assist in organising these. 

 
9.5 A function of the Committee was to nominate one voting Member to sit on the 

North West London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (NWL 
JHOSC) of which Westminster City Council had been a member since its 
creation. As such, the Committee noted the NWL JOHSC’s proposed terms of 
reference and nominated Councillor Dean to be the Committee’s one voting 
member with Councillor Butler-Thalassis nominated as substitute member. 

 
9.6 RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the proposed terms of reference for the North West London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
2) Councillor Lorraine Dean be appointed Westminster City Council’s one 

voting Member on the North West London Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis appointed as 
substitute Member. 

 
6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
10.1 Members wished to record their thanks to Andrew Palmer, who was retiring 

from the Council, for his contributions and work carried out in support of the 
Committee. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


